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1. LALPPELLATE DECISIONS - PnRK CnNTunL Ve NEWARK?”i

PnRK CENTRAL A CORPORATION OF ) o - o S
NEW JERSEY ' . Av~€ LT L

Appellant

: ) .o
Vo | ON APPELL
) ). CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER .
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC B :
BIVERAGE CONTROL OF ‘THE CITY OF ).

¥ EW ARK
RESPONDENT

- — -~ —-— — - — - - ol — - - - —‘ - —

William Osterwell Esq.; nttorney for hppellant° , ' ‘
Horace S. Bellfatto, ESq., by George B. astley, Esq., Attorney for

A .- - Respondent.
BY THE DIRECTOR°

This 1S an appeal from a ten- day suspen81on of appellant?s
plenary retail consumption license issued for premises at BSA—BUU\@st
Market Street, Newark. .Responrndent imposed said suspension after‘lt

nad found appellant gullty oft the follow1n0 cnarges°

"Tn that . you sold served and delivered, ‘and allowed
.permitted and . suffered the sale, serv1ce and dellvery
of alcoholic beverages, dﬁxectly or 1nd1rectly, to |

- ‘persons  under ‘the -age of:twenty-one (21) years and

" allowed, permitted -and 'suffered the consumptlon of
alcohollc beverages by such persons in-and upon the
licensed premises on or about July &th, 1953, in. -
.v1olat10n of Rule 1l of tne State Reculatlons Noe 20,

i The petltlon of appeal alleces in Substance that thele was
no' évidence whatever to sustain the Ilndlng of guilt, and that the
finding of guilt was contrary to~the weight of the ev1dence. :

L Upon the filing of tne appeal an order, dated January l5,
195L, was entered by the then Director staying respondent?s order: of
susoen51on until further order of the Dlrector.' R.S. 333 l Bl, '

At the hearlnv held hereln the appeal was submltted upon ’
the transcript of the testimony taken, and exhibits submitted, ‘at’
three hearings held by réspondent on October 20, 1953 November 24,
1953, and December 1, 1953, R

- At the hearlnrs held below Robert ——-‘ 19 years of aae
testllled that -he and Wllllam --~ and John =--= went to. a tavern
operated by ‘one-McJuaid on the evening of: Wednesday, July 8, 1953,
that they arrived there about 10 p.m. and remained there about two
hours; that they then went to. appellant's premises where the witness

was- served about- six glassés of beer by Harry Brooks, who:was tending
~ bar; that William had about. tne- same:numbér of beers and that: tney
then left: appellantis premises and visited a tavern operated oy one -
Warnor.~.

At the hearing below Jllllam ) 19 years of age, testi-
fied that on the evening of July o, 1953, he and Robert --- and -
John --- entered appellantfs premises before g01n5 to the tavern
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operated- by Warner; that he had six or seven beers in appellant?s
premises; that all the drinks were served by Harry Brooks, and that
the witness paid for some of the drinks and John --- paid for some of
the drinks. , SRR

At the hearing below-John -=--, of full age, testified that
on the evening of July 8, 1953, he and-Robert --- and William ---
visited the tavern operated by McQuaid; that they then went to ap-
pellant's premises, arriving there at about midnight; that he had six
or seven beers and that “they had the same as I did;¥" that he doesn'?t
know if the drinks were served by #lMr. Brooks or the other man® and
that he and William ---~ paid for the drinks. )

At the hearing below Harry Brooks, President of appellant
corporation, testified that from-Monday to Thursday of each.week he
works days until about 6:15 p.n., at which time he is relieved by
Charles Hummel, and that he was not in the licensed premises on the
evening of July 8, 1953. DMrs, Brooks testified that her husband was
at home on that evening., Two patrons also testified that- Harry Brooks
was not in the licensed premises on the evening of July 8, 1953«
Charles Hummel testified that he was the only person tending bar on
the evening of July 8, 1953, and that he did not see any of the three -
young men in the premises on that evening. Upon being recalled, .
William ~=- testified that both bartenders were present on the evening
of July 8, although he stated again on cross-examination that he had
been served by Harry Brooks. ' '

"I have examined carefully the statements given by the three.
young men, all of which statements were admitted at the hearing below.
The sgtatements given by John --~ on July 11, 1953, and by Robert ---
on July 16, 1953, to meémbers of the Newark Police Department contain
nothing irconsistent with their testimony  at the hearing below, The
statement given by William -~- on July 16, 1953, is not incongistent
with his testimony except that he states therein that they visited -
Jarner?s tavern before they entered appellant?s premises. Moreover,

I do not believe that the three young men threatened to figet evens
with Brooks because of ‘Some trouble he had with John ~-- on July 11,
1953. It -is unbelievable that, prior to July 16, John could have con-
cocted a story with the other two young men because, as he testified,

“I was in jail. I did not even see them,™®

‘ - The members of respondent Board apparently believed the
testlmony of the three young men that beer was served to them in ap-
pellant?®s premises on the evening of July. 8, 1953. The failure to
1denti£y the specific person or persons who served. the beer is not
fatal in-disciplinary proceedings. He Bell, Bulletin 999, Item 5, and
cases therein cited., The testimony given in the Warner disciplinary
p?oceedihgs (which”wasyheard at the.same time and resulted in a dis-
missal of the charge) was substantially different from the evidence
given in this case. - ' o B T

, - hfter carefully considering.all the evidence I conclude that
appellagtlhanth sustained, the burden.of -proof in establishing that
the actlon of respondent was-erroneous. - Rule 6 ‘of .State Regulations
uo.;lS-;~HenC$jthe action of respondent will be  affirmed. -~

A ﬁdcordingly,jiﬁfis, on this 3rdrdéy of Mdy’\195£,3‘ 
«'ORDEREthhat_the,écfipn-of:reépondent:bé andftheFSaﬁéfiS

hgreby'affirméd,”and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dis-
nlssed; and it is further | =
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, © ORDERED that the ten-day suspen51on by reSpondent of ap-
’pellantvs plénary retail consumption license for premises at 38L-.
386 West, Market Street, Newark, -be and the same is hereby restored-to
igmnence at 2 a.me Lay 10, l95L and to terminate at 2 a.m. May 20,
5Lr° ' , -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

1

N ‘ Director
2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - APPOLITO v. NEWARK. |
PETER_APPOLITO, JR. AND C, LARQV ) |
APPOLITO ,
Appellants. ')_
Ve ) - on arpmAL

IUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC )  CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF
NEWARK 4 )

nesponaent )
Joseph L. Magrino, Esq., Attorney for .Appellants°
HQraoe Se Bellfatto, Esqe, LY George B. astley, Esq., Attorney for
S L Respondent.

'3Y THE DIRBCTOR,

. ThlS is.an appeal from a flfteen-day suspen31on of ap-

pellantst plenary retail consumption license C-189 for premises at
776 South Orange Avenue, Néwark. Tespondent impdsed said suspension
after it found appellants guilty of .a charge alleging that on Gcto-
ber 9, 1953, they sold, served and delivered an alcoholic beverage to
a mlnor, in’violation of Rule L of State Rerulatlons No° 20,

Upon the filing of the appeal an order, dated February 23,
1954 was entered by me staylng respondent s order of suspension
untll the entry of a further order herein. R_S. 33:1-31,

The petition of appeal: alleges that the finding of guilt
was contrary to the weight of the ev1dence, that it was an abuse of
discretion, and that it was arbitrary and unreasonable. .- '

The appeal was submitted upon the transcript of the-testi~
mony taken at a hearing before respondent on February 2, 1954, and
additional evidence was taken at the hearing of the appeal pursuant
to Rule 8 of State Regulations Noe 15° _

‘ "4 review of all the testlmony dlscloses that one deara -
then 16 years of age, came - home in an intoxicated condition on. the
evening of October 9, 1953, ‘and that his:step-father reported the
matter to the Newark Police Department. Disciplinary proceedings
were thereafter started agalnst appellants and another licensee as a

result of statements obtalned 1rom the minor’ by members of the Pollce
' Deoartment. :

‘ : Edward - teStllled at the hearing below that on Octo—
~ber 9 1953, at’ which time’ he was 16 years of age, -he entered.ap= ~
pellantsv licensed premises alone. between 7 p.ti. and 8 pots, while
Swo, other minors. (Frank --- -and Jerry ---) remained outside. He
llrther testified that, when he entered.the store, there was only one
man in the store;. that he purcnased g’ bottle of: Schenley‘s“ for
Shek9 from this mang that he then left the store with the bottle
(Wthh had been placed in .2 paper bag by the man)°‘that he et the

a .
. '~
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other two minors who were across the.street, and that the three
mindrs-left the-vitinity and later driank the contents of the-bottlie,
The évidence &t the. hearlng below Lurther shows that- Edward --- was
taken to appellantsi premises by membefrs of the Newark-Police Depart-
ment on October 12, 1953. At that time Peter Appolito, Jr. was
present and Edward ~--- told the police officers that Peter was not
“the fellow who sold to him.” Later, when C. Larry Appolito entered
the prenlses ‘Edward ~=- told the police officers that #I donf?t be-
lieve that is him# and, when Charles Remondelli (the only person
eniployed by appellantsj entered the premises, Edward deflnltely
stated that Remondelli did not make the sale. .

Frank --- testified at tne hearlng below and at the hearing
of the appeal., His testimony may be summarized as follows: On tiae
evening of October 9y 1/53, he and Jerry --- had given some money to
Edward --- to buy llquor, that they were ¥across the street in LPOut
of the bakery“ when Edward --- entered appellants® premises without
any packages in his hand-and that, aftef he came out, he had a paper
bag with a bottle inside; that Edward --- joined them and that they
later drank the contents of the bottle, which the w1tness described
as whiskey. ~

Jerry =&~ was not available to testlfy at either hearln
because he was then in Pennsylvanlao :

On behalf of appellants, Peter Appollto, Jr., testified
that he worked in the licensed premises from 9 a.m. to 6330 p.m. on
October 9, 1953. C. Larry nppollto testified at the hearing below
that he worked in the licensed premises_from about 6:30 pe.m. until
closing time on said date. Doth of these witnesses testified that
Edward --- did not enter the premises whileg either of these witnesses
was present. #At the hearing below Charles Remondelli was sworn as a .
witness on behalf of the appellants herein, and it was then stipulated
that he came tb the store when the detectlves had Edward there, and
that the detectives asked Edward “if he wes the man who had sold him
LLOHOT and he was not.w

hppellants allege that the aeclon ‘of respondent was arbi-
trary and unreasonable. because tney were found guilty upon the
aforesaid testimony, whereas the charge against the other licensee,
which was also instituted as a result of Edward?s statement, was
dismissed by respondent in a senarate Uroceedln

I have carefully con81dered the transcript of the testimony
in -the case instituted against the other licensee. In that case tae
testimony of Edward --- (tﬂut he purchased a container of beer in
defendants! premises on- Sunday, October 4, 19 53) was entirely un-
corroborated. Moreover, the witmess'was uncertain whéther he had -
been in the defendantsv premises on, Saturday, October 3, or Sunday,
October L, and five witnesses testified that the bartender " wno nad
allegedly made the sale, was not in the llcensed premlses on Octo-

ver L, 1953,

In the instant case the evidence given by~ Edward that he
entered appellants' premises empty-handed and left with a paper bag
containing a bottle of whiskey, is substantially corroborated by “the
minor who remained across the street. It further appears that ap-
pellants® premises are the only licensed premises on that side of
South Orange Lvenue between Isabella and Columbia fAvenues., It further
appears that $lhek9 was the minimum consumer resale price for 4/5 ‘
quart bottles of Schenley Reserve and - Schenley 7 Crown whiskey. It
further appears that Edward returned to his home in an 1ntox1c ted
condition on the evening of October 9, ‘1953, The failure to 1dent1fy
the specific person or persons who sold the- alcoholic beverage is- not

Tatal in disciplinary proceedings. Re Bell, Bulletin 999, Item 5,
and cases therein cited.
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LAfter carefully considering all the evidence I conclude
that appellants have not sustained the burden of proof in establish-
inz that the action of respondent was erroneous. Rule 6 of State
Refulatlons No. 15, Hence the action of respondent w1ll be affirmed.

@

Accordinaly, it is, on this Brd day of May, 1954,

ORDEPED that the actlon of respondent be and the same is
hereby affirmed, and the appeal Lerein be and the same is hereby
dismissed; and 1t is further

ORDERED that the fifteen-day suspension by respondent of
appellants? plenary retail consumption license C- 189, for premises at
776 South Orange Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby restored
to commence at 2 a.nm. ﬂay 10, 195k, and to terminate at 2 a.m.

Hay 25, 1954-

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SPIKDEL v. GARFIELD AND HOFFMAN'AND PETILLC.

SARAT SPINDEL INDIVIDUALLLY AKD L4S )
ADIZINIS TRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
C./iDJE SPINDEL AND MORRIS H. SPINDEL )

Anpellants o )

C Ve o ) . ON LPPEAL.

S © .+ CONCLUSIONS LND ORDER
1ZYOR AND ‘GOUNCIL OF THE CITY OF )
GaiFIELD, AND-GEORGE M, HOFFMAHN, ROSE
TOFFLAN AND WILLILM PETILLO R

nespondents Y

orris M° Splndel -Pro “Se. : '
Theodore R. Cle la, Esq., Attorney for. espondent Mayor ‘and Council
o? the City of Garfield.
: afry Nadell, Esq.; Attorney for nospondeqts George M. Hoffman,
( - lose Hoffman and Wllllam Petillo.

BY TnE DI?ECTOY°

g ThlS appeal is frem tie person to person transfer by -
respondent Mayor .and Council of the plénary retall consumptlon ‘license
of George. M. Hoffman. and Rose offman to the 'said George M. Hoffman,
Rose Hoffman and Vllllam Petlllo for premlses 179 Outwater Lane,
G1f11eld. ,

Appellants allere in substance, in the- petltlon of appeal
that (a) the action of the respondent 1ssu1ng authority was erroneous
because:.the said William Petillo, who became one of the licensees, had
no right to possession of the licensed premises, (b) that Rose Hoffman
is not a bona fide licensce, and (c) that the prooeedlnes at which the
transfer in question was granted were irregular in that "persons with-
o%t authorlty were permitted to be piesent when tne dollberatlons took
place.* :

At the hearing, the petition of appeal, with the consent of
the attorneys for the respondents, was amended to permit Morris ii.
Spindel, an heir-at-law and next of kin of Owadge Snlndel to be a
party appellant in the case.
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R The ev1dence dlscloses that Sarah Solndel leased "the cor=
.ner store . and that. part of the cellar underneath the: storet of 179
Outwater Lane, wherein the business is now conducted,.to George M.
Hoffman and Rose Hoffman for a period of five years From December 1,
1952, One of the: prov1s1ons in the said’ lease prohibited the lessees
from transferring, assigning or subletting the demised premises or any
part thereof w1thout the wrltten consent of the lessor.,

On October l5, 1953, Ceor e M. qoflman Rose. Hoffman and
William Petillo filed an appllcatlon with the respondent Mayor and
Council for.a transfer to them-of the license orlglnally ‘Held by
George- M. Hoffman ‘and Rose Hoffman for the same premises:. On Decem-
ber lO 1953, the- appllcatlon to transfer was approved by respondent
HMayor and touncll to become effective December ll 1953.

nppellants contend that because no written consent waS'”lven
by the lessor %6 permit the-licemnsees to occupy the premises uncder the
new partnershlp arrangement, the respondent issuing authority erred
- in approving the transfer of the license.

The statute (R.S. 33:1-1 et seg.) does not contain anv pro-
- vision covering the question of title. ' . : :

Tt has been held that a local issuing authority is not the
proper “forum to try technical title or definitive right to possession
of nroperty. The reason for this is obvious. In many instances the
local issuing authorities are composed of laymen with neither the
training nor “the time to hear and determine intricate questions in-=
volving title or the right-to possession of property. Cf. Brown v
orris Canal & Banking Co., (E. & La) 27 N,J.L., 648, 652, 1In the
exercise of its sound judgment, the local issuing authorlty may issue
a license where it finds that the applicant has a colorable right to
posse881on and complete control of the premlses Re Rittenger v
Bordentown, Bulletln 547, Item 10, However, far more important-than
the questlon of title and the interest of the applicant: thereln is
the question of. the applicant®s authority over. and his ability to<
control the premises whereon the licensed privileges. are to be ex~
ercised. Re Rittenger, supra.

Where, as in the instant case, there appears to be a color-
able risht to posse581on by reason of the exlisting lease to George Ii.
Hoffman and Rose Hoffman and the actual occupancy- of the licensed
premises by them and William Petillo, it cannot be said that the
‘respondent. dissuing authority acted 1mp ~opérly or abused its discretion
in approving the transfer of the license. The question of title to
vronertj and. the right to posse381on thereof must be decided by a
court of competent Jurlsdlctlon 1n an aoproorlate proceedln&.s.

N The grounds.of appeal oe31gnated (b) and (c), whlch ‘were
advanced by the appellants herein, have not been established by the
testimony presented in thls case. _— o

I The actiOn of respondent;uayor and Council is, therefore,
affirmed, o S R S

Accordingly, it'is? on this 3rdfday~ofuﬁay 1954;

, ORDERED- that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby
‘aismlssed. - : K

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director -
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t
1“'“ : ACTIVITY REPORT FOR APRIL 1954 ¢
kY .t 3
ARBESTS:
Total number of persons arrested - « = « « = = = = & - o 5 440 e LD e o T P 27
Licensees end employees - - - - = - = = - - 13 '
Bootleggers « = = = = = = = = - - - - - - - 14
SEIZURES: }
Motor VENICLIES = 'Cars = = = = = = & o o = & e et 2 o e o e e et ek e e e e m e e e - 2w . 1
Stills = over 50 g&llons = < = = = = = = = 0 = = = = = - - . e m et m e e mh e .. .- - 3
- 50 gallons or under =~ = = = = = < @ = = - = - L - L e - - U g 1.
AlCohol = galloNs = = = = = =~ = & 4 4 o e e e e e e e e e e e d e e e e e e e e e e = e - - 1,185.00
Mesh - gallons = - -.~ - - R R A N R S %5,675.00
Distilled alcoholic beveruges - g—llons ----------------------------- 11,83
Wine = QEllons = = = = = = = ¢ e m e e s s m e e e e e e e s s s s e m s s e m s e - a e 254+ 0%
Brewed malt elcoholic beveruges — 28lIONS - = = meln 4 e e e e el e e e e st o e e oo - 10.7¢
RETAIL LICENSEES: o
Premises inSpeCted = = = = = = & 2 o e e o e e e e e e e e 4 e e e e e e e m e e o 1yeu7
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gauged = = = = = = = = -’20 0w 000w m a0 0o m oo 772
Bottles gauged = = = = = = = = = = = = m s b - e e e e m ke s s ke s s e e s - - s - - - - 1y, 843
Premises where violetions werc found = = = = = = = @ @ o e m e b L h el e D e e s e o 3
Violations found = = = = = = = = = = = - & A T T T U e - o 118
Type of violgtions Found: , E o
Unqualtfxeo employees = = = = = = - - - L7 Other mercentile business = - « - - = 2
Reg. 738 sign not fosted = = =~ = = ~ = = 9 “Prohibited signs = = = = = = = - = ~ - 1
Gambling cevices -~ = = = = « = = =« = = - 3 Imoroper beer 1eps = = = = = = = = - = 1
Disposal permit necessary = = = - - - = 3 Other violations = = = = = = = = = ~ « 52
STATE LICENSEES: i
PremiSes inspeCted = - = = = = = =« = w0 0w o m w4 D v g e e h ke e o m e e e e 17
License applications investizeted <= = = = = = = = = = = = = ='c @ @ mm oo mmm sl z 15
COMPLAINTS:
Complaints assigned for lnvesftuufxon T i T T I T Llb
Investigations completed - = = = = & = 2 e 0 o Sm o o mm e e e mm 2o et Lo R X95
Investigations pending = = = = = “'& = = = m e = 0 e 0o m e v hm s e f e e s e e e - s e . - 176
LABCRATORY: ‘
Anglyses made = = = = == = = = = = = = = 2 e - - mmm s s m e s e s e s s e - e e o - 150
CRefills from licensed premises - bottles = = = = = @ o o @ e e m e m mm D AN e e e a e oo 1
Bottles from unlicen3ed premises =i="= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & oo o= o - n 2o 40
IDENTIF ICATION BUREAU: . ) '
Criminal fingerprint identifications made = = = = - - = = = I I I R 12
Persons fingerprinted for non-Crimingl purposes = =~ = = = - = = = = =« = = = o o - = = = o - - - - Ll}
Identif ication contacts made with ofther enforcement agencies = = = = = = = = « = = = = = = = = & 254
Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. 3+oTL Pollce teletype - = ='- == o - 2w w v oo o 3
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINS: . .
Cases transmitted to wunxcrpallfxes T T T T T 17
Violations involved: 2 . - . .
Saie during prohibited hours ="~ ~ - - - Il Sale to non-members by club -'- - - - I
Sale 10 MINOrS = = = = = = = = « = - - =~ 5 Permitting lotfery zctivity (ruFrle) -1
Failure to afford view into 0rem1Qeq Failure to close premises during
during pronibited hours e 2 prohibifed hours (1ocel reg. ? - -=-1
~Cases instituted at Division = = = = < = = = =« = 2 v o o o o oo L T T 20
Violations involveds E
Sale to MiNOIS - = = = = =~ = = == ~ = = 5 Dcrmlfflny ‘offhry activity (raffie
Sale during prohibited hours - - = - = - 5 Cand "50-80" club) - - - - - = - 1
Unauthorized trensportation -~ « - - - - 3 - Permifting immoral ectivity on prem -1
Hinder ingt investigation - - - - - - « = 2 .« Act or happening = = = =« = = = = = = |
Storage off licensed premises = - - = = 2 ' Mislabeled beer tap - = = = < = = = - i
Sele outside scope of license - - - - - T Sale below minimum resele price = - < L'
Fraud and Fron1 ------------ il Feéilure 1o afford view into premises
during prohibited hours = - = - - =1
Ceses brOUuht by mun|c1pol|1:e5 on own lnnflafivg and ruporfeu to D|v1510n T T T 15
Viclations involved: . .
Sale 't minors =« = = =2 % « o = =« - - 0. .
. Ssle during proh|b1+ed hour o
Unquallf'ca employee = = = = = - = - -= 1
Permitting brawl on premises - = - = - - b p
Possessing slot mechines on premises - - .13 :
. HEARINGS HELD AT DIVI‘luN. o
Total rumber "of near:ngs held = = = == 2 = w s m = = e m - e - T IR 59
Appeals = - ww e e - - s o I 7 SEIZUFES = » & = = % = = = = mm ~ - =]C
Disciplinary )roCeeoqngs ------ - - - - 8. pylncafluns for, llcen>L s = w2
Eligibility = - T A Tty 3. . ;

PERMI TS 1SSUED: - ' L .
Total. number of permtfs ISSUBA =~ = = e = =% % e e e e e e e = e e e - B e 24537
Employment .= = 2 5 == & = = = s = ~ » =. 1,78} SOCual affutrs imim i e e v = - 265 .
Solicitorsy w = = wee = = = = fe e m - - 9 Mpscellancous L I R 32
Disposal of alcoholtc beverages .- T3 R : :

N

- Dated: May 3, 1954y, - . Lo S
’ o WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
C DIRECTU.\ it
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5 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - WHOLESALE LICENSEE - SALE TO CONSULER -
TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN VEHICLE NOT BEARING
TRANSPORTATION INSIGNIA - HINDERING INVESTIGATION -~ LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS-5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary - )
Proceedings against

)
CESTO CHIESA ,
T/a CHIESA CALIFORNIA WINES )
1114-1116 -- 21st Street S
- North Bergen, N. .J. ) CONCLUSIONS .
AND ORDER

Holder of Wine Wholesale License WW-1L, )

‘issued by the Director of the Division

of "Alccholic Beverage Control. : )

Cesto Chiesa, Defendantallcensee Pro Sea * '

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appeurln” for Division of Alcoholic .
: _ Beverage . Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR°
Defendant:pleaded suilty to the following charges;

#l, On March 30, 1954 you sold alcoholic beverages, not .
pursuant to and Wlthln the terms of your wine wholesale
license, as defined by R.S. 33:1-11(2)b, in that you sold
9 cases of assorted wines to Nicholas L. Micchelli, not
the holder .of any New Jerseyv retail or wholesale alconollo
bever ge license; in violation of ReS. 33:1-2,

2. On March 30, 1954 vou transported alcoholic beverages

in a vehicle withdout having a transportation insignia . . .
.. affixed. thereto in accordaince with Rule 11 of State Regula-

tions: No. l?; in}violation of Rule 2 of State Regulatidns
No. 17. FEE o

3, On March 30, 1954, while inspectors of the Division
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Department of Law -and
Public Safety were conducting an investigation of your. '
licensed business you failed to facilitate and hindered and
delayed.and caused the hindrance and delay of such investi-~
gationy in v1olat10n of RaSe 33:1-35.%

The flle herein discloses that two ABC avents observed de=-
fendant (who holds a wine wholesale license)’ deliver 9 cases .of’
assorted wines to the home of the aforementioned Nicholas-L. Mlcchelll
who holds no New Jersey retail or wholesale alcohollc beverage llcenqa

Defendant and Micchelli at first clalmed under oath that o
the wine was actually ordered from a New Jersey retall 1iquor llCensee}
who 1s a customer of defendant, and was delivered by defendant. as a
“favor.® When the retail ‘licensee denied the alleged arran&emenu,;_
deiendant admitted that he had made up this story and had’ told - o

Idcchelli to repeat it in order. to .save himself because he knew taap, A
as the holder of-a W1ne wholesale ‘license, -he had no’ right "to sell
wine to a consumér, "R.S. 33:1-11(R2)b pornlts the holder-of .a wine

wnolesale license to sell only to retailers and wholesalers in iew
Jersey.

Defendant also admitted that he failed te have.a transSporta-
tion insignia affixed to. the left side of the vehicle in which tuae
wine was trdnsported as requlred by Rule 11 of State Regulations
Ho. 17, in violation of Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 17.
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Defendant®s fabrlcatlon of the "story" and his false answers
under oath constituted a failure to facilitate and, in fact, hindered
and delayed the investigation conducted by agents of thls DlVlSlon,
in violation of R.S. 33: 11-35, '

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend
defendant?s license for fifteen days for the violations set forth in
Charges (1) and (R) {Cf. Re Kelly Beverages, Bulletin 864, Item 1 and
Re Colonna Park Inc., Bulletin 875, Item L) and for an additional ten
‘oays on Charge (3) (Cf. Re Romang, Bulletin 964, Item 3). This makes

a total suspension of twenty-five days.  Five days will be remitted
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days.

'?Accordinﬁly,-it is, on this 3rd day of May 195k,

ORDERED that Wine Wholesale Llcense Ww-14, issued by the
Director of the Division of Alcoholic¢ Beverage Control to Cesto
unlesa, t/a Chiesa California Nlnes, 1114-1116 -~ 21st Street, North
Bergen, be and the same is hereby suspended- for a-period of twenty
(R0O) days, commencing at 12:0l a.m., May 12, 1954, and termlnatlnL at
12301 Aot June l 1954,

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director

6. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEthst IN PRIVATE RESIDENCE~
PLRT OF PROPERTY RETURNED TO INNOCENT LIENOR - BALANCE OF PROPERTY
AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDEhED FORFEITED,

~ In the Matter of the Selzure'on )  Case No. 8483

~ December 22, 1953, of a quuntlty of :

~‘alcoholic beveraees and various- ‘ ' : N

‘drticles of furnlture and ten dollars . . - .- . ON HEARING

in cash at 429-1/2 Washington Street, ) . CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
~in the City of Newark, County of : . ' '
'«fEssex State of New Jersey.
“{fGeneral Electric- Credit’ Corporatlon by Cedric L, Reynoldss
arry Castelbaum, Esqe, appearlnp ror the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. -

BY THE DIRECTOR°

: . This matter comes before e pursuant to the prov181ons of
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, tq determine
whether: a:iquantity of alcoholic beverages, tern. dollars in cash, and
various articles of furniture, descrlbed in a schedule attached here-'
to, seized on December 22, 19 53, at 429 1/2. Washington Street, Newark,
New Jersey, constitute unlaWIul property and -should be forfelted.

, The -seizure was made by £.B.Ce agents because of the alleged
; unllcensed sale of alcoholic beverages by Lllllan Gibbs and Pearl
" Lamberth in .a second floor apartment at the above addressof_

When the matter came on for hearlnfr pursuant to »
R8s, 33:1-66, an appearance was entered in behalf of General Electric

- Credit Corporatlon, which sought recognition.of its alleged lien on a

- refrigerator., Forfelture of the balance of the property selaed was
not opposed by any persons - :

' . Reports of 4. B.C. arents and other documents in the file,
' presented in evidence, dlsclose the follow1ng factss

: : On ‘December 22, 1953. two LeB. Ca agents investigating another
rlleged violation of the hlcohdlic Beverage Law accompanled Pearl
Lemberth to the second floor apartment in question, - Lillian Gibbs
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: was in- the -apartment,  One of‘the agents’ ourchaeed four:drinks of
whiskey and a.cap of beer from Llllldn Glbbs. : Other: persdns entered
the apqrtment and were observed. purchasing drlnks of+alcoholic
beverages. The agent purchased another round of drinks:of:whiskey’
from Lillian Gibbs for himself and three other persons, and purchased
a:.can of beer for. Wthh he oald Pearl Lamberthe

D These aoents left thc oremlses and returned w1th1n a few
~hourss - One of the agents had in. his posse531on,four .one dollar.bills
-identified. by serial. numbers, This- agent -again: purchased drinks of
whiskey and beer from Lllllan Clbbs Tor Whlch he pald w1th the mwrked

~dollar billse. ;- -

.Other. agents then entered the.premises, and all of the
agents disclosed their identity. Lillian Gibbs surrendered ten one
dollar blllS,. hlch lncluded tne four markéd blllSo~

: Nelther Lllllan 61bbs nor Pearl Lamberth neld any llcease
autnorlzlng either-of them to sell alcoholic bevera&es and the -
premises were not licenged for that purpose. ‘ S

The agents seized eleven cans of beer, two bottles of other
alcoholic beverages,. and the furnishings of the apartment., The alco-
~holic¢ beverages: are illicit because they were intended for unlawiul
sales ReSs. 33:1-1(i). Such illicit alcoholic beverages and the other
- personal property seized: therewith in the apartment constitute unlaw-
Cful property and are subject to 1orfe1tureo ReS. 33:1- 1(y),

R.Se 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-66, »

. ‘The General Electric Credit Corporation has presented in
evidence a conditional sales contract evidencing the sale of a Philco
re;riberator identified by serial number as the refrigerator seized
from the above apartment, to Russell Gibbs with an-unpaid balance due
.thereon of §$219,80. - ThlS contract was a881rned to the General mlec-
tric Credlt Corporation,

The information on the reverse side of the above contract
is that Lillian Gibbs.is the .wife of Russell Gibbs; his residence is
civen as 429 1/2 Washington Street, Newark, N. J.; and that Russell
Gibbs.was employed as a stevedore oy the Jarka Corporation, - This
information was apparently checked by the credit corporation and found
to be accurate. Russéll Gibbs testified that he ‘Has no criminal
record ior violating any llquor laws.

o I 91 satisfied that tde ‘General Electric’ Credit Corporaulon
dcted in good faith and did not kinow or have any reason to suspect,
- that the refrigerator was located in premises where’ alcohollc bev-hi
" erages were -being unlaWLully sold., I shall tqerefore reconnlze 1ts
lien in thé amount of | $219.80, : :

: I am advised that it is not'de81rable'to'reta1n the Philco
refiigerator "for thé -use of the State, conditioned upon ‘the payment
of the lien:of $219,8Q0, and that the retall value thereof does not

‘e;ceed the amount of such llen and the costs of its seizure and
storage. - : - o o

rccordlngly 1t is DE TERMIWED and’ OnDERWD that 1f on or
oefore the 3rd day of May, 195L, General Electric Credit . Gorporatlon
pays the costs incurred in the seizure and storage of the Philco
refrigerator, described in Schedule #i% attached hereto, "such re-
frigerator. will be turned over to- such corporatlon, and it .is, furuher

DETEnMINED and OR DEPED tuat the oalqnce of the seized
property- listed in the aforesaid Schedule WLW constltutes unlawful .
property, and the same be and nereby is forfelted in accordance W1th
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tne orov151ons of R.S.-33:1~ 66 “and that it be retained for the use
of 1osp1tals and state, county -and nmunicipal institutions, or des -
stroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the Dlrector of the
Division of nlCOﬂOllC Beverage Control, °

-

- WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
: e Director”
Dated: April 22, 1954.

SCHEDULL #.7

- L4/5 qt. bottle of whiskey
= pint of gin
- cans of beer
- refrigerator
- chairs
- table
- radio
- $10.,00 in cash

HHoOHRFRR
| .

7chSEiZU E - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS ~ TR.NSPORTATION OF ILLICIT
- 4#LCOHOL" - ALCOHOL ORDERED TOfFEILED - HOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO
TINOCENT LIENOR.

In the Matter of the Seizure omn ) Case 8531
February 20, 1954 of 96 -~ two quart . '

jars of alcohol and a Ford sedan, on ) :

the north-bound lane of the Hew : ON HEARING -
Jersey Turnpike located in Washington ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
lownshlp, County of Mercer and State : : o

of New Jersey.

- L mm sm  mm  em e em  ww s mm e  Am e s s e ww e ww ew

TJachovia Bank and Trust Company by Howard C. Dean, Vice-President,
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
' Bevérage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This matter comes before me pursuant to-the provisions of
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to. detérmine
whether 96 two=- quart jars of alcohol and a Ford- sedan, described in:a
schedule attached hereto, seized on Hebruary 20, 1954 on the north-
-bound lane of the New Jersey Turnpike, in washlnaton Township, New
Jersey, constitute unlawful oronertv and should be forfeited.

The motor vehicle and alconol were selzed by a New Jersey
State Trooper when he discovered the alcohol in the car during the
course of the patrol of traffic on the turnpike. Thereafter the motor
vehicle and alcohol were turned over to the D1v131on of Alcoholic
;ueverare Control.

B When tne matter came on LOT nearln” pursuant to R.S. 33: l 66
an appearance was entered on benalf of Iacqov1a Bank and Trust Company
which sought recognition of its alleged lien on the motor vehicle.
.‘Forfeiture of the alcoholic beveiames was not opoosed by any person.

_ Reports of "4sB.C. a“ents ard other documents 1n the file,
presented in ev1dence dlsclose the followinf factsa

S ,~Joodrow Blalr, in.whose nafe’ the motor vehlcle is reblstered
‘n South Carolina, was operatlnr the car. ‘Brodks D. Qulck qnd John
Jllllam Green were passengers therein, .

~ LeB.Cs acents obtained a signed statement from Blair wherein
it appears that he had Operated a small still in.South Carolina; that
he placed the 96 jars of alcohol in the trunk of his car, intending to
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sell such beverages in. New: York- thj,q&nd to use” the proceeds to
purcnqse a farm in- South Carollna. :

<~k

The jars w1th alconol dld not bear -any 1abels or’ stamos
1no1cat1ng the payment of tax on alconolic beverages, L sample of the
alcohol was analyzed by the Division chemist-who reports that it is
alcohol and water, fit for beverage purposes, w1th an alcohollc con=-
tent by volume- of LL.9 per cent.

The alcoholic beverages are illicit because of the absence
of any labels or tax stamps on the jars. ReSe. 33:1-88, R.S 33:1-1(i).
Tn actuality, it is moonshine liquor. Such illicit alcohollo bev-
erages and the motor vehicle in whiclh they were transported constitute
ualawful property and are subject to forfelture. " ReSe 33:1~1(v),
ReS. 3331-2, Ro.S. 33:1~66. -

The Wachovia Bank and Trust Company made a series of loans
to Voodrow Blair, originally secured by an-assignment to the bank of
a conditional sales contract covering the motor vehlcle in question,
and thereafter in the form of two chattel mortgages on the car, the -
first dated Oct. 30,1953, to secure the sum of {962.1L, and the
second dated Nov,, 14 1953, to secure the sum of (85,02, The present
amount due on both mortcages after allowance for prepayment of the
debt is ¢805. 65.

Prlor to 1n1t1ally advancing any money to Blair, in 1952
the bank was informed that Blair had been in the U. S. Navv, and was
a self-employed farmer. It also received the names of various
business references. Although the bank accepted this information at
face value relying upon the stability of-the automobile dealer who
submitted Blairts application for credit, the bank did, however, make
inquiry of local law enforcement officials as to whether Blair had a
reputation for violating any liguor laws and received a negative
answery Blairts flnverprlnt record does not disclose any previous
criminal record.

I am satisfied that the bank acted in good faith and did
not know that the Ford sedan would be used to transport bootleg
alconol or have knowledge of sucih -facts as would have led a person of
ordinary prudence to discover such use. R.S. 333l- 66(f}, I shall
therefore recognize the lien of the iachovia Bank and Trust Company
to the extent of $805. 65. :

- I am adv1sed that it-is not desirable to retain the Ford
sedan Lor the use of the State, conditioned upon the payment of the
lien of {805.65, and that the retail value of guch vehicle does not
exceed the amount of such lien and the costs of 1ts seizure and
storage, .

nccordlngly 1t is DETERMINED and ORDERED that 1f on or
before the 6th day of May, 1954, flachovia Bank and Trust Company pays
the costs incurred in the seizure and storage of the Ford sedan,
described in Schedule "% attached hereto, such motor vehlcle w1ll be
uurned over to such bank; and it is further

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the 96 two- quart jars of alco~
holic beverages constitute unlawful property and the same be and ST
hereby are forfeited in accordance with the’ provisions of R.S. 331.66,
and that they be retained for the use of hOSpltalS and state, county
and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the

direction of the Dlrector of the DlVlSlon of nlCOhOllC ‘Beverage
Control..

o . WLLLIAM HOWE DAVIS |
D&ted: .April 27’ 1951-{—0 4. ‘ . : . Dll"ector
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CT“DULE “A"

96raxtwo qaart Jars of alcohol T
1 - Ford sedan, Serial No. B2N - 134675
1053 So, Carollna neglstratlon 28898
B SEIZUPE - FORFEITUhE PROCELDINGu --Tn;NSPOPTATION QF ILLICIT
LLCOHOL -~ ALCOPOL ORDVRED ﬁOPFEITEE - MOTOQ VEHICLE RETURNED TO
INNOCFNT LIENOR

1 the Matter of the Selzure ) Case NOa 8486
on December 30, 19533 of 9 - .. v

two=quart jars: of alcohol and a-

Ford sedan, on Van Liew Avenue,

) ON HLARING
in the Borough of Milltown, )
)

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER'

County. of- Mlddlesex and State of
- llew! Jersey. - ,

-.-.-——-.-,.'-—';_:-——'—‘_n———q.‘

Yachovia Bank and Trust Gompany, by Howard C. Dean Vloe'Pres1dent
‘Harry Castelbaum Esq,, appearing for the. DlVlSlon of ilcoholic
' Beverawe Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR°

This matter came on for- nearlng before me pursuant to the
prov181ons of+ Title 33, Ghaptel'l, Ilevised Statutes of New. Jersey, to
determine whether 9 two=quart jars of alcohol and a Ford sedan, ‘
described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on: ‘December 30, 1953,
on Van Liew Avenue, Milltown, Neéew Jelsey, constitute unlawful prooerty
and swould be forfeltedn

The seizure was 'made in the flrot 1nstanoe by a local pollce
officer who sought to.apprehend James- Curtis Smith at his place of
employment, “the Borram Lumber Company, located in Milltown, Unable to
locate Smith at the tlme, his employer pointed out where -Smithts car
was parked on Van Liew Avenue. - When the-officer inspected the car on
information that a pistdl might: be there, He ‘discovered nine jars ‘
of altohol. -The jars did'not beadr any- labels or stamps 1nd1c:at1nb
the payment of tax on: alCOhOllC beverages. The car.and alc¢Shol ul-
timately were turned over to the' ‘Division of ‘Alcoholic Beverdge '
Control. SO : - '

: “When the matter came ‘on’ for hearlnp pursuant ‘€0 Ra.Se, 33 l 66
an appearance was éntered on behalf of Wachov1a Bank and Trust Compnnx
which sought . .recognition of ité lleged Iierni on the Ford ‘sedan. For=-

. lelture of the alcohollc bevera 1es was not opposed by any person.

It appears that the. alcohol ‘ih one ‘of thée jars was' analyzed
by the Division's chemist who reports that it is alcohol and water
'Plt for: bevera“e purposes Wlth ‘an aloohollc content by volume of
Lro 5/0.. P .-

g : The alcohol -is 111101t because of “the absence Of any labels
or tax stamps on the jars. R.S. 33:1- 88, ReSs 33:1-1(i). Such

illicit alcohol and the motor vehicle in which it was transported or

- fouhd:cornstitute unlawful oroperty and ‘are- subJeCt to forfeltureo
Aitouc 33 l l(y) R So 33 l . 5 lLoSo 33 1~ 66

The Ford sedan ‘bore Iorth Carolina llcense plates 1ssueo to

%»lobert West Spikesa - “Smith, when “di'scussing the matter with the police

“officer and A.B.C. agents, told them that ho had purchased the vehicle
from- 8pikes. * The -police offlcer nad obserxed Smith in the looalltT.

- for a considerable léngth of tinme, “mainly. wnlle driving g-truck. form
the lumber condern... The’h.Bs C,.a -ents .also ascertained that’ simith had
resided at an address in Nixon, New Jersey, for about a year or more
prior to the seizure and had been employed by the lumber concern since
October, 1953,

~
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Smith told the offiter® that he obtained the alcohol in
North Carollna a few days previous to- the seizure, while on a visit
there.,. : .

The above described background of Smith appears to be in-
consistent with the bankts claim that the motor vehicle was sold to
him two days prior to the seizure by an automobile dealer located
in Greenville, North Carolina, at which time Smith purportedly was
a re81dent of nyden Nortn Carolina and employed in that v101n1ty.

It appears from the evidence submitted by the ‘bank tnat
its practice in flnan01nr the purchase. of motor vehlcles is as
follows: A _ -

The dealer submits the conditional -sales contract, informa-
tion concerning the proposed purchasers background, and a draft for
the amount to be financed. The bank immediately pays the draft..
Thereafter it investigates the background and financial resources of
the purchasera- If the bank is not satisfied with tHe results of* such
investigation, it rejects the loan and requires the dealer to repay
the amount advanoed.

While thls may not be the practice ﬂormally followed by
other finance companies or banking 1nst1tutlono, it is not of itself
Ssilgnificant, since the bank at. all times, .of necessity, assumes.the
‘risk and is chargeable with any derogatory information disclosed. Jy
its 1nvest1gatlon, whether such investigation is made before or aibel
it advances any money on the sccurlty of the motor vehlcle.-"'

‘ The Smith account, from the, bankts v1ewp01nt followed a
~normal course. It recelved_tae oertlnent documents, advanced the
- money, and a.few days thereafter arranged with an lndependent investi=-
@atlnf agency to check its information that Smith was a resident: of
North Carolina and employed at given address there. In response, it
received a report dated January lh, 1954 from such agency stating .~
that the information was accurate and that the car was being kept at
Smith?s purported North. Carolina re81dence.. (This was of course a
gross misstatement, since the car was then inm the possession of the
Néw Jersey D1v181on of AlCOhOllC Beverage Control ) -

. What actually occurred can only be a matter of conjecture,

- The investigating agency either made no investigation whatsoever and

. submitted a false report or was misled by the persons whom.it inter-

" viewed. Possibly the dealer part1c1pated in the matter. - However;
what was concealed was that Smith actually resided and was employed. .
in New Jersey. Smith appears actually to have been employed regularly
and does not appear to have any criminal record.

. There is no ev1dence,tnat tne.bank had any reason to suspect
that the facts were other than those reported. The bank's representa-
tive-testified that the 1nvestlgat1nz azency is a national organiza-
tion, in business for many years, whose reports in the past were found
rellable° : A S

'In the absence of the oevelopment of any. W1despread practlce
by car dealers or 1nvest1ﬁat1 g dfen01es to aid bootleggers, through
negligence or misconduct, to purchase cars to transport alcohollc
oeverages and have such purchases financed by innocent finance com-
panies, it would not be fair to hold a finance company accountable for
an isolated instance. of neglect or misconduct by a hitherto reputable
dealer or agency. -See Seizure Case-No, 5815, Bulletin L63, Itenm L, -

- Selzure Case Nos 7589 Bulletin 874, Item 10, Seizure Case No. 85C8,

_ §Elle21n 1013, Item 3, ‘and Seizure Cases Nosa 7012—7015, Bulletin 7h3,
eiil N ] o ; : :
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It appears that on November 21, 1953 Spikes signed an
assignment on the formal Certificate of Tltle to the car, issued by
the Department of Motor Vehicles of North" Carollna, transferrlng title
to the car to the automobile dealer. On December 28, 1953 the dealer
signed an assignment on the same document transferrlng title to the
car to Janies C., Smith. On the same date Smith signed an application
on the same document applying for a new Certificate of Title to be
issued to him with the notation of the lien of the Wachovia Bank and
Trust Company. This document was not-filed and a new Certificate of
Title was not issued until. February 5, 1954. ' :

The bank presented a condltlonal sales contract dated
December 28 1953 between Smith and the -dealer,- a881gned to the bank,
covering the sale of the Ford sedan in-question, securing an unpaid
-balance of 9536 16. The present balance due thereon after allowance
for prepayment of the debt is 417.50,

.. I have been referred to the provisions.of the North Carolina
Law and to The North Carolina Discount Corporation vs Landis Motor Co.
190 N.C. 157, 129, S.E. LL1L (1925), as evidencing the law of that
state that failure to transfer a tertlzlcqte of .Title does not in-
valldate a contemporaneous conoltlonﬁl sale of ‘a motor vehlcleo

o I anm ‘satisfied that tne bank acted in good falth and did

- not know that the Ford sedan would ‘be used to transport bootleg alco-

ol or have knowledge of such facts as would have led a person of

ordinary prudence to discover such use. ReSe 33:1-66(f). I shall

. therefore recognize the lien of the Wachovia Bank and Trust Company
to the extent of $417.50. : : .

) I am advised that it- is not desirable’ to retain the ‘Ford

:‘sedan Ior the use of the State, conditioned upon ‘the payment of the

. lien .of $417.50, and that the retail value of such vehicle does not
exceed the amount of such’ lien and the costs of its 'seizure and

© . storage. -

ﬁ»<‘nccord1ngly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED. that 1f on or
~“oofore ‘the 6th day of May, 105A, Wachovia Bank and. Trust Company pays
the costs incurred in thé seizure and’ storage of the Ford sedan,
described in Schedule ¥AW attached hereto, such notor vehlcle w1ll be
turned over -to- such bank and it is further ' Ya

DETERMINED- and- ORDanD taat the 9 two—quart jars of alcohol
llsted in the aforesaid Schedule "i% constitute unlawful property, and
»tne sanie. be. andhereby are forfeited in accordance with the provisions
of* ReSu 33:1-66, and that they be retained for the use of hospitals
and state, county and mun1c1pal institutions, or destroyed in whole or
in part, at the direction of the Director: of the Division of nlCOﬂOllC
Beverage Control, : :

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director

Dated: April 27, 1954
e SCHEDULE wiw

9 - two quart jars of alcohol
1 - Ford sedan, Serial No. CBF 11860LL
1953 NWorth Carolina Registration 740-443
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9, * DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LOTTERY (;o 50 CLUB) - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLLn. :

In the Matter of DlSClpllnafV )
.Proceedlngs agalnst : IR
' )

FRANCIS W.. ROBBINO POST NO. l“L,

. AMERICAN LEGION. - Do R
" Southwest corner Slxth & Broad Streets ) C2§8L33%8§5
Florence, New. Jersey - oy Pl

Holder of Club License CB- l?u, 1ssued oy -
the Director of the Division of ulCOhOllC )
ueverage Control

v s mw mm wa em m  pm e o mw s s mm e me e s e Leme e e

'Defendant llcensee by Richard weeney, Commander.,
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., hppearing for Division. of Alcoholic
: ’ : ' Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:.
Defendant hus pleaded non vult “to the’ follow1ng charee°_."

#10n January 7 and 21, 195L and February L and 18, 1954, you
allowed, permitted and suffered a lottery known as *50-50 clubt
%6 be conducted in and upon your licensed premises and sold

. and offered for sale. and possessed, had custody of, and allowed,
permitted and suffered tickets and participation rlghts in.

such aforementioned lottery, in and upon your licensed premlses,
in violation of Rule 6 01 State hebulatlons No. 20 A7)

On March 19, 1954, an nBC afent during the course of a
routine investigation, obtained from the blnance Officer of defendﬁnt
Post a statement whereln he admitted that on. each of the dates men=
tioned in the charge the Post had neld a #50-50%. drawing on its li-
censed premises.. It appears that the tlckets were sold for fifty cents
each, and that the net profits were turned over to-the Post treasury.

Defendant has no- prior aegud1ceted record. Since . no aggra-
vating circumstances appear, I shall suspend defendantfis license Loli
fifteen days (the minimum penalty in-sueh cases). Five days w1ll be
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten
davse. ?e Kllne MCAnneV Post, Bulletin 969, Item 8.

iccordingly, it is, on thls 30th day of nprll 1954,

ORDERED that Club. Llcense CB- 178, issued by the Dlrectol of
the Division of Alcoholic Beverare Control to Francis W. Robbins Eost '
No. 16k, .American Legion, for premises at Southwest corner Sixth & .
Broad -Streets, Florence, be and the same is.hereby suspended for ten
(10) dqys commen01ng at 2 a.m. Ilay 10, 1954, and termlnutlng at
2 Qelila J.‘uy 20 1951.{,

///7//?avﬁvaxfxﬂrxebi\alvxﬁm\

T WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director

e Jersey siate Liraty



